accordance with Cooperation Contract Number P-008/BBS/HAlSPRA/RHS-WFQ/XI/20 

on 16 November 2020, punishing the Defendant to compensate the losses suffered by the 

Plaintiff with the details of payment for Invoice number 045_IV/22/BBS/RHS/HAlSPRA on 

19 April for IDR 122,100,000 (one hundred and twenty-two million one hundred thousand 

rupiah) and to charge the Defendant to pay compensation of IDR 3,755,000 (three million 

seven hundred fifty five thousand rupiah). 

INTRODUCTION 

In everyday life, humans cannot be separated from relationships with other 

humans in order to fulfill their needs. The relationship will proceed well if there is 

a conformity of desire between the parties in the relationship.

[...]

Plaintiff had carried out, starting from the date of getting the assignment 

until the termination of the contract by the Defendant;  

6. That in addition to submitting the final report, the Plaintiff also submitted 

a bill to the Defendant in the amount of IDR 122,100,000 (one hundred 

twenty-two million one hundred thousand rupiahs) as per Invoice number 

045_IV/22/BBS/RHS/HASPRA dated April 19, 2022; 

7. That because the Defendant had not paid the Plaintiff’s bill, then through 

their legal representative, the Plaintiff had sent a legal notice to the 

Defendant to immediately pay off their obligations or at least provide

[...]

a) Material Loss: Payment of Invoice number 

045_IV/22/BBS/RHS/HASPRA dated April 19 in the amount of 

IDR 122,100,000 (one hundred twenty-two million one hundred 

thousand rupiahs); 

7. Ordering the Defendant to pay court costs in the amount of IDR 

3,755,000 (three million seven hundred fifty-five thousand rupiahs);  

8. Reject the Plaintiff’s lawsuit other than and for the rest.  

Thus decided in a deliberation meeting of the Panel of Judges of the South 

Jakarta District Court on Tuesday, November 15, 2022, by Muhammad Ramdes, 

S.H., as the Chief Judge, Hapsoro Restu Widodo, S.H., and I Dewa Made Budi

[...]

Defendant to compensate the losses suffered by the Plaintiff with details of payment 

for Invoice number 045_IV/22/BBS/RHS/HAlSPRA dated April 19 in the amount 

of IDR 122,100,000, and a penalty imposed on the Defendant to pay court costs in 

the amount of IDR 3,755,000 (three million seven hundred fifty-five thousand 

rupiahs).